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Pool Summary

In May, producer milk totaled 3.02 bil-
lion pounds, up 143 million pounds
from April, and 132 million pounds
above May 2009.  This marks the first
time producer milk has topped 3 bil-
lion pounds in any Federal order.

Class I utilization totaled 358 million
pounds, down 5.6% from April on a
daily basis. Class I usage accounted
for 11.9% of producer milk.

Class III utilization accounted for 85%
of producer milk.

The May Producer Price Differential
(PPD) was $0.39 per cwt.

The Statistical Uniform Price was
$13.77 per cwt., up $0.49 from April,
but $3.47 above May 2009.

Market statistics for May are shown on
Pages 4 and 5.

May 2010
Producer Milk by Class

Product
Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 11.9 358,321,566 15.60
Class II 2.1 63,915,977 14.90
Class III 85.0 2,565,004,779 13.38
Class IV 1.0 30,261,041 15.29

Total 3,017,503,363
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USDA Issues Final Decision to Amend the
Fluid Milk Product Definitions of All Orders

Afinal decision and a correction docket
were recently issued by the U.S.

Department of Agriculture which proposed
that the Class I fluid milk product definitions
of all Federal milk marketing orders be
amended.  Under the decision, a product will
meet the compositional standards for fluid
milk products if it contains at least 6.5% non-
fat milk solids or 2.25% true milk protein.  

This decision also amends the fluid milk
product definition to provide exemptions for
drinkable yogurt products containing at least
20% yogurt (by weight), kefir, and products
intended to be meal replacements.  The deci-
sion clarifies how milk and milk-derived
ingredients should be priced under all
Federal milk marketing orders when used in
fluid milk products.  The final decision is
subject to producer approval by referendum.

The decision was published in the Federal
Register on June 14, 2010, and the correction
docket was published on June 24.  An elec-
tronic version of the decision and the correc-
tion  docket are available on our web site at
www.fmma30.com.  A paper copy of the doc-
uments can be obtained by calling Harold

Ferguson toll free at 1-888-301-8224, Ext.
231.  

The changes to the order are based on the
record of a public hearing held in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania on June 20-23, 2005.

For further information about the decision,
please contact:

Henry Schaefer
Economist
USDA/AMS/Dairy Programs
Upper Midwest Market Administrator Office
1600 West 82nd Street, Suite 200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55431-1420
Telephone: (952) 831-5292
e-mail address: hschaefer@fmma30.com
or 

William Francis
Associate Deputy Administrator
USDA/AMS/Dairy Programs
STOP 0231-Room 2971-S
1400 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20250-0231
Telephone: (202) 720-6247
e-mail address: william.francis@ams.usda.gov.

June  isJune  is
DairyDairy
MonthMonth
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November 2009 Fluid Milk Product Disposition
by Container Size and Type 

Fluid milk product distribution (sales) in the Upper
Midwest Marketing Area was surveyed for

November 2009 with respect to method of distribution
and size and type of container.  Following is a summary
of the results of the survey.

This is the fifth survey conducted for the Upper Midwest
Order since order consolidation and reform in January
2000.  The most recent survey was for November 2007,
and was reported in the April 2008 Upper Midwest Dairy
News.  Comparisons will be made in this article between
the 2009 survey and earlier surveys.

The survey was divided into three categories:  size of con-
tainer - gallon, half-gallon, etc.; type of container - paper,
plastic, or glass; and method of distribution - wholesale
or home delivered.

Wholesale includes all distribution of fluid milk products
on routes other than home delivery.  This would include
sales through convenience stores and supermarkets as
well as sales to schools and restaurants.  

Size of Container
In November 2009, gallons accounted for 70% of the
total pounds of fluid milk product distribution, as shown
in Figure 1, followed by half-gallons at 14%, half-pints at
10%, and quarts at 3%.  The remaining 3% of fluid milk
product distribution was accounted for by all other sizes
combined.  From November 2007 to November 2009,
there was a 2 percentage point increase in distribution of
gallons, and a 2 percentage point decrease in the half-gal-
lon category.  Compared to the November 2001 survey,
gallon distribution increased 4 percentage points while
half-gallons dropped 4 percentage points.  

Type of Container
Paper includes all products sold in wax-coated or plastic-
coated paper containers, including foil-lined UHT paper
containers.  

Plastic includes all products sold in rigid blow-mold or
thermo-formed plastic containers, single-serve round
(milk bottle shaped) containers, plastic-lined boxes, and
plastic pouches.

Historically, plastic containers have been increasing as a
percentage of total distribution.  In November 2009, plas-
tic containers accounted for 86% of total distribution, a 1
percentage point increase from 2007 and a 6 percentage
point increase from 2001.  Paper and glass accounted for
the remaining 14% of total distribution in 2009.

Gallon
70%

Half-Gallon
14%

Quart
3%

Other
3%

Half-Pint
10%

Figure 1
November 2009

Fluid Milk Product Distribution *

By Container Size

Plastic
86%

Paper and 
Glass
14%

By Container Type

*  As a percentage of total pounds distributed.  



Volume 11, Issue 6 UPPER MIDWEST DAIRY NEWS Page 3

Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers
Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 5 85,707,693 34,303,796 120,011,489 $              0   82,664,073 $ 1,487,953 
$1.75 37 168,524,893 1,093,195,969 1,261,720,862 630,860 137,257,099 2,401,999 
$1.70 29 214,411,217 1,318,238,371 1,532,649,588 1,532,650 119,651,790 2,034,081 
$1.65 4 24,939,292 78,182,132 103,121,424 154,682 18,748,604 309,352 
Total 75 493,583,095 2,523,920,268 3,017,503,363 $ 2,318,192 358,321,566 $ 6,233,385 

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - May 2010

Distribution of paper and glass were combined in 2005, 2007
and 2009 because of restricted information, as fewer than
three handlers distributed milk in glass containers.
Distribution in glass generally accounts for less than 1% of
total distribution.

Type of Container Within
Container Size
Gallon containers were exclusively sold in
plastic in November 2009, no change from
any of the earlier surveys, as shown in the
table below.  Disposition of half-gallons
in plastic containers accounted for 68%
of all half-gallons sold, no change from
November 2007, but up 13 percentage
points from 2001.  Paper and glass
accounted for the remaining 32% of all
half-gallons sold.  (All of the glass contain-
ers sold were the half-gallon size.)  

Distribution of quarts in plastic accounted for 66%, down 5
percentage points from November 2007, but 35 percentage
points above 2001.  Disposition of half-pints continued to
move towards plastic, increasing from 10% in November
2007 to 18% in 2009, and up 15 percentage points from 2001.

In the survey, information on disposition of milk in single-
serve round containers is obtained.  In November 2001, milk
sold in those containers totaled 5.9 million pounds.  By

November 2009, that number climbed to 10.4 million
pounds, or nearly 3.4% of total disposition for the month.

Method of Distribution
In November 2009, home delivery accounted for nearly
1% of total route disposition, about the same as the 2007
result.  Distribution through wholesale outlets accounted
for the remaining 99%.  The volume of route disposition

from home delivery in November 2009 was slightly above
2.7 million pounds, up fractionally from November 2007,

but down from 5.3 million pounds in November 2001.

Distribution by Type of Container Within Container Size

2001 2003 2005 2007 2009
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Gallon
Plastic 100 100 100 100 100
Paper & Glass 0 0 0 0 0

Half-Gallon
Plastic 55 64 62 68 68
Paper & Glass 45 36 38 32 32

Quart
Plastic 31 46 52 71 66
Paper & Glass 69 54 48 29 34

Half-Pint
Plastic 3 1 6 10 18
Paper & Glass 97 99 94 90 82

All Other
Plastic 82 85 93 96 89
Paper & Glass 18 15 7 4 11
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Computation of Producer Price Differential-May 2010
Utilization Product Component

Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* An estimated 151 million pounds of milk was not pooled.
** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.

Class I Differential Value $    6,233,384.98 
Product 11.9% 358,321,566 
Skim Milk 353,279,538 $8.5300 30,134,744.61 
Butterfat 5,042,028 1.5920 8,026,908.59 

Class II Product 2.1% 63,915,977 
Nonfat Solids 5,102,364 1.0256 5,232,984.52 
Butterfat 7,686,071 1.7128 13,164,702.44 

Class III Product 85.0% 2,565,004,779 
Protein 76,656,815 2.1523 164,988,462.94 
Other Solids 148,042,172 0.1704 25,226,386.11 
Butterfat 90,533,448 1.7058 154,431,955.60 

Class IV Product 1.0% 30,261,041 
Nonfat Solids 2,219,598 1.0734 2,382,516.51 
Butterfat 5,811,230 1.7058 9,912,796.10 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 2,042,304.82 

Total Producer Milk * 3,017,503,363 $421,777,147.22

Add: Overage 31,273.44 
Inventory Reclassified 18,884.29 
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 600,585 12,131.82 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 47,114.39 
Assembly Credit 285,295.70 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 193,789,028.48 
Producer Milk Other Solids 29,638,330.43 
Producer Milk Butterfat 186,056,343.00 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 2,331,904.50 

Total Milk and Value 3,018,103,948 $    9,691,420.27 

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 2,319,393.62 
One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 1,222,955.83 

Total Value 0.438480 $  13,233,769.72 

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.048480  1,463,164.32 

Producer Price Differential **  $0.39 $11,770,605.40
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 47,853,137 1,495,763 47,153,204 49,521,081 
Flavored Milk 3,312,332 100,734 3,360,116 3,909,949 
Reduced Fat Milk 128,197,875 2,488,898 130,204,912 137,011,820 
Lowfat Milk 57,425,111 548,630 57,531,391 51,710,062 
Fat Free Milk 88,179,341 89,787 88,206,538 86,842,572 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 34,992,503 274,703 37,420,233 32,115,792 
Buttermilk 2,622,605 26,245 2,688,615 2,509,003 

Total Packaged Disposition 362,582,904 5,024,760 366,565,009 363,620,279 
Total Ending Inventory 31,880,697 449,206 34,815,155 30,188,616 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 1,429,019 27,885 1,377,886 1,186,683 
Shrinkage 2,758,335 116,947 1,907,171 2,017,198 
Total Class I Utilization 398,650,955 5,618,798 404,665,221 397,012,776 

Other Order Plants (3,560,911) (61,616) (3,897,682) (3,644,553)
Beginning Inventory (35,998,777) (511,409) (32,349,711) (34,564,034)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (725,770) (2,061) (1,140,371) (507,109)
Overage -- -- 0 0 
Interhandler Adjustment (43,931) (1,684) 53,524 197,959 

Class I Producer Milk 358,321,566 5,042,028 367,330,981 358,495,039

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 74,067,452 7,877,679 69,379,608 83,085,527 

Other Order Plants (1,398,906) (80,972) (673,680) --
Beginning Inventory (1,446,867) (99,080) (4,321,332) --
Reused Products (7,148,823) (4,823) (6,727,081) (7,334,689)
Other Source Milk (156,879) (6,733) (342,500) 0 
Overage 0 0 -- --

Class II Producer Milk 63,915,977 7,686,071 57,315,015 75,750,838

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 2,569,108,324 90,663,196 2,437,168,280 2,380,859,911 

Other Order Plants (1,881,565) (55,374) (3,037,865) (715,816)
Beginning Inventory (1,484,040) (42,296) (7,744,161) (1,039,107)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (675,046) (28,118) (1,178,533) (2,065,200)
Overage (62,894) (3,960) (35,227) (48,218)

Class III Producer Milk 2,565,004,779 90,533,448 2,425,172,494 2,376,991,570 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 69,987,686 7,626,601 56,266,976 118,507,657 

Other Order Plants (6,789,139) (227,606) (2,965,884) (2,042,959)
Beginning Inventory (11,708,712) (689,494) (9,936,189) (16,065,281)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (21,109,993) (893,824) (18,715,857) (26,403,056)
Overage (118,801) (4,447) (28,983) (44,727)

Class IV Producer Milk 30,261,041 5,811,230 24,620,063 73,951,634

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 3,017,503,363 109,072,777 2,874,438,553 2,885,189,081 

May 2010 April 2010 May 2009
Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder
Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat
Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

May 2009 1.1681 1.1112 1.1553 1.2159 0.8318 0.2317 1.1720 1.1095 1.1562 1.2051 0.8314 0.2323
Jun 1.1472 1.1158 1.1466 1.2073 0.8461 0.2693 1.1451 1.1167 1.1459 1.2187 0.8443 0.2649
Jul 1.1260 1.1112 1.1334 1.1986 0.8422 0.2912 1.1339 1.1039 1.1339 1.1747 0.8416 0.2873
Aug 1.2318 1.2603 1.2605 1.2030 0.8666 0.2925 1.2015 1.2330 1.2311 1.2158 0.8695 0.2938
Sep 1.3480 1.3265 1.3522 1.1811 0.9664 0.2979 1.3726 1.3584 1.3802 1.1658 0.9541 0.2942
Oct 1.3909 1.4027 1.4110 1.2245 1.0270 0.3183 1.3940 1.4084 1.4155 1.2245 1.0299 0.3186
Nov 1.5074 1.4978 1.5169 1.3817 1.1120 0.3471 1.4896 1.5074 1.5113 1.3532 1.1147 0.3452
Dec 1.6432 1.5127 1.5969 1.4459 1.2858 0.3668 1.6035 1.5166 1.5764 1.4823 1.2701 0.3629

Jan 2010 1.5562 1.4850 1.5374 1.3610 1.1929 0.3880 1.5941 1.4788 1.5578 1.3350 1.3201 0.3893
Feb 1.4934 1.5020 1.5110 1.3609 1.0812 0.3925 1.4885 1.5184 1.5174 1.3701 1.1431 0.3928
Mar 1.3673 1.3289 1.3632 1.4388 1.0454 0.3761 1.4137 1.3650 1.4049 1.4249 1.0459 0.3821
Apr 1.3618 1.3745 1.3827 1.4773 1.1208 0.3643 1.3561 1.3954 1.3900 1.4861 1.1250 0.3636
May 1.4102 1.4122 1.4257 1.5801 1.2520 0.3645 1.3967 1.3973 1.4115 1.5881 1.2459 0.3631

May 2009 1.2526 1.1394 1.0763 0.8836 0.8325 0.2436 0.2518
Jun 1.2235 1.1353 1.0884 0.9115 0.8404 0.2718 0.2985
Jul 1.2349 1.1516 1.1349 0.9138 0.8391 0.2960 0.3221
Aug 1.2005 1.3471 1.3271 0.9858 0.9325 0.2956 0.3214
Sep 1.2199 1.3294 1.3035 1.0365 0.9920 0.3026 0.3288
Oct 1.2830 1.4709 1.4499 1.2239 1.1712 0.3358 0.3415
Nov 1.5008 1.5788 1.4825 1.3189 1.2542 0.3620 0.3736
Dec 1.3968 1.6503 1.4520 1.3959 1.3180 0.3782 0.3950

Jan 2010 1.3950 1.4536 1.4684 1.3713 1.2922 0.3845 0.4037
Feb 1.3561 1.4526 1.4182 1.1916 1.1051 0.3742 0.4012
Mar 1.4641 1.2976 1.2782 1.1175 1.0837 0.3529 0.3997
Apr 1.5460 1.4182 1.3854 1.2470 1.1807 0.3439 0.3898
May 1.5896 1.4420 1.4195 1.3184 1.2938 0.3400 0.3866

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

May 2009 24 53 12 16,463 2,885 5,740 12.4 3.66 3.00 5.72 258
Jun 23 53 13 15,330 2,759 5,996 12.3 3.62 2.96 5.75 267
Jul 25 53 13 15,529 2,918 6,059 12.3 3.57 2.95 5.75 285
Aug 25 53 13 14,767 2,649 5,785 13.4 3.60 2.97 5.73 285
Sep 25 53 13 13,961 2,395 5,717 15.5 3.66 3.02 5.73 261
Oct 25 54 12 15,390 2,751 5,766 14.2 3.78 3.11 5.74 248
Nov 24 53 12 14,169 2,422 5,696 15.0 3.77 3.09 5.72 243
Dec 25 54 12 14,506 2,699 5,995 14.5 3.78 3.10 5.72 242

Jan 2010 24 51 12 15,400 2,880 6,030 13.0 3.77 3.09 5.75 253
Feb 24 50 12 15,397 2,642 6,124 13.1 3.73 3.06 5.75 250
Mar 23 51 12 15,392 2,946 6,174 13.0 3.69 3.02 5.77 251
Apr 23 50 12 2,874 12.8 3.64 2.99 5.77 245
May 23 52 13 3,018 11.9 3.61 2.98 5.76 241

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.



Volume 11, Issue 6 UPPER MIDWEST DAIRY NEWS Page 7

May 2009 1.2019 7.01 10.97 1.2199 8.81 12.77 1.2718 0.7211 6.49 10.71
June 1.2517 5.91 10.08 1.2697 7.71 11.88 1.2614 0.7344 6.61 10.79
Jul 1.2682 6.03 10.26 1.2862 7.83 12.06 1.2508 0.7478 6.73 10.87
Aug 1.2149 6.00 10.04 1.2329 7.80 11.84 1.2561 0.7444 6.70 10.86
Sep 1.2646 6.74 10.93 1.2826 8.54 12.73 1.2296 0.7722 6.95 11.01
Oct 1.2041 8.43 12.35 1.2221 10.23 14.15 1.2822 0.8567 7.71 11.93
Nov 1.2752 8.70 12.86 1.2932 10.50 14.66 1.4726 0.9311 8.38 13.24
Dec 1.4310 9.31 13.99 1.4490 11.11 15.79 1.5503 1.0156 9.14 14.25

Jan 2010 1.5874 9.82 15.03 1.6054 11.62 16.83 1.4475 1.1689 10.52 15.22
Feb 1.4090 10.27 14.84 1.4270 12.07 16.64 1.4474 1.2189 10.97 15.65
Mar 1.4515 9.60 14.34 1.4695 11.40 16.14 1.5417 1.0433 9.39 14.46
Apr 1.5179 8.19 13.22 1.5359 9.99 15.02 1.5883 0.9467 8.52 13.78
May 1.5920 8.53 13.80 1.6100 10.33 15.60 1.7128 1.0256 9.23 14.90
June 1.7155 9.61 15.28 1.7335 11.41 17.08 1.1456 10.31

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

May 2009 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 5.61 9.84 1.2648 0.6574 5.92 10.14
Jun 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 5.78 9.97 1.2544 0.6715 6.04 10.22
Jul 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 5.82 9.97 1.2438 0.6677 6.01 10.15
Aug 1.2491 2.1009 0.0962 7.08 11.20 1.2491 0.6918 6.23 10.38
Sep 1.2226 2.4243 0.1018 8.12 12.11 1.2226 0.7906 7.12 11.15
Oct 1.2752 2.5584 0.1228 8.66 12.82 1.2752 0.8506 7.66 11.86
Nov 1.4656 2.6991 0.1524 9.27 14.08 1.4656 0.9348 8.41 13.25
Dec 1.5433 2.8751 0.1727 9.93 14.98 1.5433 1.1068 9.96 15.01

Jan 2010 1.4405 2.7916 0.1946 9.80 14.50 1.4405 1.0148 9.13 13.85
Feb 1.4404 2.7066 0.1992 9.57 14.28 1.4404 0.9043 8.14 12.90
Mar 1.5347 2.1311 0.1823 7.68 12.78 1.5347 0.8688 7.82 12.92
Apr 1.5813 2.1449 0.1702 7.65 12.92 1.5813 0.9435 8.49 13.73
May 1.7058 2.1523 0.1704 7.68 13.38 1.7058 1.0734 9.66 15.29

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

Mar 0.13 10.57 1.1594 2.1973 (0.0339) 0.00063 12.06
Apr 0.20 10.98 1.2049 2.2009 (0.0043) 0.00064 12.31
May 0.46 10.30 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 0.00058 11.51
Jun 0.32 10.29 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 0.00057 11.30
Jul 0.33 10.30 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 0.00057 11.23
Aug 0.12 11.32 1.2491 2.1009 0.0962 0.00063 12.38
Sep 0.03 12.14 1.2226 2.4243 0.1018 0.00068 13.36
Oct 0.12 12.94 1.2752 2.5584 0.1228 0.00071 14.67
Nov 0.04 14.12 1.4656 2.6991 0.1524 0.00076 15.76
Dec 0.08 15.06 1.5433 2.8751 0.1727 0.00080 16.74

Jan 2010 0.26 14.76 1.4405 2.7916 0.1946 0.00077 16.06
Feb 0.34 14.62 1.4404 2.7066 0.1992 0.00076 15.80
Mar 0.54 13.32 1.5347 2.1311 0.1823 0.00068 14.49
Apr 0.36 13.28 1.5813 2.1449 0.1702 0.00069
May 0.39 13.77 1.7058 2.1523 0.1704 0.00071

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)

$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.
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Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year
Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 2,178,215 865,558 39.7 $ 17.05 $ 2.53 $ 15.91 $ 14.46 $ 3.73 
5 Appalachian 511,135 331,475 64.9 17.20 n/a 16.64 15.04 3.36 
6 Florida 239,882 203,734 84.9 19.20 n/a 18.73 15.13 3.08 
7 Southeast 622,452 372,857 59.9 17.60 n/a 16.59 14.59 3.38 

30 Upper Midwest 3,017,503 358,322 11.9 15.60 0.39 13.77 13.77 3.47 

32 Central 1,045,405 330,126 31.6 15.80 1.08 14.46 14.26 3.64 
33 Mideast 1,411,236 525,556 37.2 15.80 1.38 14.76 14.56 3.49 

124 Pacific Northwest 680,072 185,001 27.2 15.70 1.22 14.60 14.50 3.77 
126 Southwest 1,052,551 346,894 33.0 16.80 2.07 15.45 14.25 3.61 
131 Arizona 383,255 115,738 30.2 16.15 n/a 15.03 14.48 3.88 

All Market Average or Total * 11,141,706 3,635,260 32.6

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - May 2010

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an indi-
vidual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for
communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).  
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